

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROMOTIONAL CAMPAIGN

## **"FIBRAIN BLACK WEEK"**

## (hereinafter referred to as the Rules of Promotion)

## §1 General Provisions

1. Promotion "FIBRAIN BLACK WEEK" (hereinafter referred to as the Promotion) is organized by **FIBRAIN Sp. z o.o.** with its registered office in Zaczernie, 36-062 Zaczernie NIP: 813-03-36-808, REGON: 690216613 entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs of the National Court Register under the number: 0000113958 (hereinafter referred to as: the Organizer or Seller or the Company), with a share capital of PLN 124,440.00; e-mail: info@fibrain.pl.

2. The Promotion is carried out in accordance with these Rules of Promotion, however, to all issues not regulated therein, and in particular regarding orders and sales carried out by the Seller, the provisions of the General Terms and Conditions of Sale of FIBRAIN sp. z o.o. with its registered office in Zaczernie available at the website address: <a href="https://fibrain.pl/ogolne-warunki-wspolpracy/">https://fibrain.pl/ogolne-warunki-wspolpracy/</a>, shall apply accordingly.

3. The Promotion is addressed to the customers of the Seller (hereinafter referred to as: the Customer or the Buyer), who are the other Party to the Contract for the sale of products offered by the Seller, who are not consumers within the meaning of Article 22<sup>1</sup> of the Act of 23 April 1964, the Civil Code, purchasing the products covered by the Promotion.

#### § 2 Rules of the promotional campaign

1. The promotional campaign will be conducted through the traditional sales channel, with the participation of a Sales Representative assigned to a Customer.

2. The promotional campaign will be carried out from 25.11.2024 from 09:00 until the stocks of products covered by the Promotion are exhausted.

3. The Promotion may be terminated or limited by the Organizer - before the end of the time referred to in provision 2 above. The end of the Promotion will be communicated to the Customers by appropriate information made available on the Organizer's website or by removing information about the Promotion from the Organizer's website.

4. The Promotion includes the sale of products available on sale and covered by the List of products on sale. The list of products on sale, hereinafter referred to as the List, is described in the "FIBRAIN\_Black\_Week\_2024\_AERO " tab of the exl files, made available to Customers on the website: <a href="https://fibrain.com/news/black-week-at-fibrain-day-2/">https://fibrain.com/news/black\_week\_2024\_AERO</a> " tab of the exl files, made available to Customers on the website: <a href="https://fibrain.com/news/black-week-at-fibrain-day-2/">https://fibrain.com/news/black\_week\_2024\_AERO</a> " tab of the exl files, made available to Customers on the website: <a href="https://fibrain.com/news/black-week-at-fibrain-day-2/">https://fibrain.com/news/black-week-at-fibrain-day-2/</a>.

5. When purchasing products from this sale in the Polish currency above 10 000 PLN (ten thousand złotych) in the foreign currency 10 000 EUR/10 000 USD (ten thousand euros or ten thousand dollars), the Customer is entitled to get free transport of the products to a given destination located in the European Union.

6. It is permissible to take part in the promotion many times if the conditions set out in the Rules of Promotion are met.

7. The promotion is not combined with other promotional campaigns and discounts valid at the same time at the Organizer.

8. The discount obtained in connection with participation in this Promotion cannot be exchanged for cash or other equivalents.

9. The provisions of the Rules of Promotion do not exclude or limit the Buyer's rights resulting from the provisions of law.

## www.fibrain.pl

# §3 Final provisions

FIBRAIN Sp. z o.o.	tel.	+48 17 866 08 00
36-062 Zaczernie 190F	fax	+48 17 866 08 10
Polska	e-mail	info@fibrain.pl

NIP PL813-03-36-808, REGON 690216613, KRS 0000113958, Sąd Rejonowy w Rzeszowie XII Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru, Kapitał zakładowy 124 440,00 PLN



1. In order for the Customer to participate in the Promotion, it is necessary to accept the rules contained in these Rules of Promotion. By taking advantage of the Promotion, the Customer confirms that he has read this Rules of Promotion and accepts its terms.

2. The Organizer is responsible for the proper conduct of the Promotion.

3. The Organizer reserves the right to change the Rules of Promotion in the case of:

(a) circumstances of force majeure;

(b) when it is necessary for the lawful conduct of the promotional campaign, in particular in the event of changes in the law applicable to this promotional campaign;

(c) obvious mistakes and clerical errors;

(d) change the rules of conducting the promotional campaign, with the proviso that the change of Rules of Promotion may not lead to a deterioration of the Customer's legal situation, in particular violate the rights obtained by the Customer before the changes in the Rules of Promotion were introduced.

4. The Administrator of the Customer's personal data in the scope of concluding a sales contract for products covered by this Promotion is the Organizer. The principles of maintaining the Customer's privacy and protection of his personal data are described in detail in the Organizer's Privacy Policy, available at the website address: https://fibrain.pl/polityka-prywatnosci/. The information contained in it indicates what data enabling personal identification of the Customer the Organizer may collect, for what purposes and how such information may be used.

5. These Rules of Promotion are available on the Organizer's website - www.fibrain.pl

Zaczernie, 25.11.2024

www.fibrain.pl

FIBRAIN Sp. z o.o.	tel.	+48 17 866 08 00
36-062 Zaczernie 190F	fax	+48 17 866 08 10
Polska	e-mail	info@fibrain.pl

NIP PL813-03-36-808, REGON 690216613, KRS 0000113958, Sąd Rejonowy w Rzeszowie XII Wydział Gospodarczy Krajowego Rejestru, Kapitał zakładowy 124 440,00 PLN